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HENRY. FANSEY d. 1546 (35 H. VIII).

: The Vills of William and Henry Wansey are dated
1545 and 1546 so that if they dled then being 80 or 70
:{;;r;v olLtl;:;;' would have been born 1475be 1485. ;

IV, 8 483, H.VII. 1488«1309). William Wanase
died in 1548 (38 H.VIII) being possessed of fams at ¥

‘Norridge (Upton Scudamore) and Thurston (or Sherstone) ‘
on the west of Warminster, so that the Wansey family was
well established in Waminster in the early part of -
Henry VIII. reigh and probably earlier in Henry VII. and -

- Edward IV. reign. . =~ = . S N

ERNEY !&m A'.‘_ 1592 (34 niz.)

e -'. Henxy Vansey lived at Wamminster in Queen Elizabeth's -
~time. . He was a glover which may mean that he owned a. .
- 8love factory in the ton. ~. -~ -~ - .. 0

.. His name is on a board in the tower of St. Lawrence's
Church as one 91’ the Feoffees of the Churoch, namely, as

fol_lowa S,

26 Oct. 34 Eliz. (1591) _ Henry Vansey.

Rl e SH L SR
T * .

7i2John Vansey's name is down 28 also being a Feoffee:- -

28 May 1651 . - John Vansye . (others as follows)
22 May -1790 . Willieam Wansey S L
%g gc. 10 Gg’acobua* John Wansey o S
Ces 6 111 & Mary John Wansey Qo Mot odrne
27 Jan. 1764 o John Wansey. Lev— dofre - =
. . 1__.,3:.. hode oA
JOHN VANSEY b. 1586. d. 1626 (2 Charles I). | TR

John Vansey's family all suffered owinz to the Civil Vars,
His nzme is written down in the Waminster Chureh Book as ‘
holding a seat there, and as serving in the office of ‘
ghurchwarden' in 1618. In 1611 (or 1616) he married Margaret
ockney. !

, S He owned a good house and piece of land that afterwards
was owned by Shirley and after him by Langley. He owned too,
B the Malthouse in Church Street where afterwards Mrs. Wilton

& lived. He was a skinner and ownéd lime pits for his skins

f ‘down by the river, behind lLangley's house the tailor.

: ‘ ~ In 1625 the Plague was very bad in London.  He died
f - in 1628, 41 years o0ld, leaving Margaret his wife a widow

; with nine children, six sons and three daughters. His
;ﬁ : i youngest son, George, our ancestor, was posthumously born
;; , after his father's death, namely, tn 1627.

His widow Margaret with her nine sons became so
impoverished after his death on account of the Civil VWars
that at one time she could only raise £5. which she employed
in making yarn and selling it in the market, where she did
quick trade and soon doubled her stook. .

" Her sons in the (¥il War were on' the Parliamentary
side and several of them were men ot note in the army.
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Captain John Yangey (John the elder) was the sldest son and
married a ¥ilton and had 2 sons and 5 daughters. g :

~ {1) Catherine who married Vigour of Bristol, of whose family
- was Fdward Buckler's the High Sheriff's wife. ’
(2) 8ylvester, who married Aldridge the mother of
~_ ¥Mr. Charles Aldridge. - S
5} Margarst, who married S8ylverthorn. o ‘
4) Bary, who married Yerburg, the grandmother of John Hawkins.
5) Mary, who married Harbottle, mother of Mr. Jos. Harbottle

~who died March 2, 1739. .

Jehu was the second son of John Wansey (born about 1612).

Jehu was a valiant sollier. On one ocoasion, during a pause
between some of the fierce struggles around Devizes, he saw

a Roya.list"tr(od’per advance into the open space between the

two armies. ° The challenge to single combat was accepted.

‘Jehu Wansey engaged his antagonist, and after a despserate . '
~struggle he overpowered and killed him on the spot. Aftex~ '
" wards he went_ to Ireland and was killed by a bullet in the

CiviY wars there. Jehw Vanseéy had three sons -

1) Jehu, who left one son Jehu
: - (2) "Thomas Wansey an 0ld batchelor . I .
. ~ (3) James Wansey, who had many children: namely of these
W_ = = .- .Thomas VWansey was a Sea Captain, father of Thomas
who had an estate at Nevis, and (2) John a malter

at Tewkssbury. :

3. Major Henry Wansey, greatly helped Oliver Cromwell. His
. was the famous WANSEY STANDARD bearing the motto

*FOR IAWFUL LAWS AND LIBERTY".

Vhen the Royalists were fortifying the Cathedral Close at
Salisbury, Major Wansey attacked them, drove off the masons
burnt the Close Gates and took a Colonel and eighty men
prisoners. uow . ' ' : :

He was apparently a Member of Oliver Cromwell's Parlia-e nt,
“and presented a petition from his townsmen to the Commons in
Parliament asserbled, against the 11l conduct of Woodward, :
Vicar of Warminster. After the death of Cromwell he set up
' as a watohmaker in Cheapside, London, and expressing some

Lo dislike of the Restoration was imprisoned in the Gatehouse
there in 1660 or 1661, where he died of 111 treatment He
left two or more daughters in London. ,

There is an Order or Demand on the Salisbury City .
authori ties laid up amongst the Reocords of the Corporation
signed by Major Henry Vansey in 1644 after he had defeated
the .Royalists as follows:= 16 FNovember 1844. : :

- wThege are strictly to charge and demand you, upon
sight hereof, to provide 20 dbushels of wheat, ~
20 quart of oates, 20 doz. of "Janillels™ (sio)
: 20 bushels of salt, 20 ssickes of bacon, 20 quart
gscp? _of Beare, all which seined me in the City of New
: Sarum by Monday twelve of the clook, and to be
brought to my Lady Griffins at Ivy Church. ,Heareof
we shall exact & punctual acgount of you as you will
"engroew"” (sic) the contrary™. - S
B o .- HENRY WANSEY, .

To the Mayor and Aldermen of the City of New Sarum.
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.. Maler Hgnnr_ We.n' sey (oontinued)
®

: The cruel war between Charles I. and his Parliament had
.broken out in 1842. At the beginning of 1643, when the o
prapects of the Parliamentary party in Wilts seemed but gloomy,
Bdmund Iudlow (Sir Fémund afterwards) of Hill Deverill ( a

village only 3 miles from Waminster) assumed an attitude of

- pronounced hostility to the King and was sent to raise a troop
of horse etoc., with all speed. Next year Sir Ednund Tudlow
is High Sheriff of Vilts, and his friend Henry Wansey received

his commission as his Major. A council of war was once being

- secretly held in an underground chamber of Major Wansey's

. house in Church Street, and it is recorded that his little. o

daughter was brought down that the officers might see the R

beauty of the child. This ohild afterwards constantly averred -

that the soldiers gave her blood to drink, tut it was in o

‘reallty Major Wansey's port wine, which had only then been just

introduced into England. - ‘ : '

' In June 1644 a Royalist print of the days recoxds of .the
" Parliamentarians "They have put an obstinate fellow with some
foot in Master :Arundel's house at Hornesham* (Horningsham is -
5 miles S. of Warminster). This "obstinate fellow" was '
Hajor Wansey who had ocoupied Woodhouses, an 0ld mansion, near
~ ‘Longleat House (the present seat of the Marquis of Bath).- ,
‘Here Major Wansey was blockaded and hard pressed by Sir F.
- Doddington. . After sometime Major Wansey was taken prisoner
" at Woodhouses, but was speedily released, probably in the
exchange of prigoners. And being released and joining with
other Parliamentary officers he burst into the town of Warminster
_ end drove out the Royaliats who had levied heavy oontributions
from the townsfolk, The Cavaliers fled down the Wylye road
N towards Salisbury (19 mi les distant) followed cloesly by Iudlow,
¥ . Vansey, Douett ané Norton who drove them tumultously into the
. City, and they took refuge in the "Prebends' Close, where the
Bishop and singing men did live.® Thence they were driven
out into two inns, The Angel at the Close Gate, and The George
at the Sand Gate = but Major Wansey and his fellows fired the
e houses and compelled them to yield themselves prisoners of war.
- He took also two hundred horses.. ‘ a S

" During the next year Major Wansey was engzaged in active
‘service for the Parliament and raised soms fresh horse and .
dragoons. He seems to have been for a time attached to the -
regular Amy, as he was in the fight at Donnington Castle, but
he was efterwards commanded by the Earl of Essex to contime
with Indlow and protect the interests of the Parliament in his

native County. ‘

;o After this Sir Edmund ILudlow refused to resign the

» Commission he held from Waller, and would not accept a new one

- from ‘the Earl of Eassex, for which cause some of the Wiltshire

and Essex faction "Yobstructed him". Arms and payment were

; -~ refused him, soc that there waw nothing but affection to keep

~ his men falthful to the Parliamentary cause. He reduced

Sturton House (Stourton House, now Sir Henry Hoare's) to ruins
and at Witham siezed aboutone hundred head of cattle etoc.,
wherewith to pay his soldiers. He then returned to his father's

 house, New Mead Farm, at Maiden Bradley. o

But the heart of Major Wansey was turning to his fallen
Scvereign, and the change in his feelings was the more to be
noted, and admired, as the King's power at this time was
hopelessly broken. : '

. In 1655, however, his son, Hajor Henry Vansey, an ene;'getic
young officer made a most important and courageous stand for
Oliver Cromwell. On Monday morning, Mardh 12th,'1655, at o

[N
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‘Malor Fenry ¥apsey (contimed)

early dawn, a body of two hundred Cavaliers, led by Sir John
Vagstaffe, Colonel Penruddocke .and Col. Grove enterad -

- Salisbury, broke open the gaols and relezsed their Royalist
friends, who were immediately armed and mounted. They then
hurried to the lodging of the Parliamentarian Judges and of
the Shexiff, wheo had jJust arrived for the Spring Assize. They
arrested them in their beds and dragged them out into the .
Market Place where all three narrowly escaped hanzing. But as
the day drew on, the Parliamentary soldiers, who were in the
town in considerable numdbers, began to rescover from their alarm.
Mnjor Henry Vansey, son of ILudlow's old friend, Book the lead,

“put himself at the head of thirty men and posted himself in the
Sheriff's house. The Cavaliers immediately endeavoured to )
dislodge them, but all attempts to burn or burst open the

~ door or to get in .at the windows before or behind proved in.
vain, while from every available opening Major Wansey and his
men.poured out volleys of small shot, and after half an hour's
hard fighting, the Cavaliers withdrew discomfited., If Vansey's

. 1ittle garrison had been cverpowered the whole City might have
gone with Penruddocke, but now his party was cowed, their ‘
spirits sank, while the hopes of the Cromwellians rose. Major
Vansey wow mustered all his forces for a speedy assault, and
the whole troop of Cavaliers had to rids away out of Salisbury,

g intending to go through Somerset into Devon and Cornwall where
"~ they hoped for general sympathy, but on reaching South Molton
at 7 p.m. on Wednesday, when they were completely exhausted, they
were attacked by Captain Crook, and uttarly brokens = Penruddocke
and Grove were beheaded and about 60 others were taken prisqoner.
Thus this i1l planned movement came to an end - yet, but for

- Major Yansey's check at the first moment, the issue might .
have been serious, . It does not appear that the Protector ever
thanked Vansey for his bold stand, or that Major Wansey ever
received any substantial recognition of his moat important

services. -

We read of Major Fenry Wansey Senr. in "Hatocher's History
of Salisbury¥. Towards the close of 1644 Colonel Colks came
to Salisbury with the intention of occupying the City fof the
Royalists, but he was defeated in his plans by Major Wansey,
who at the head of a body of Parliamentarians entered Salisbury
by burning the City gates, and he sent away Coke and eighty
“men prisoners to Southampton. : , : . S

The fourth son of John Vansey (my forebear 1585-1626) was
utenant Thomas Yansey, Lieut. of Hurst Castle. . During

the Civil Vars, Thomas Wansey was Deputy Governor of Hurst
Castle, when Charles I. was prisoner. thers, so that he was
apparently entrusted with the safe imprisomment of the King.

_ He was a courtecus and very gentlemanly man, who was also a
Minister of the Gospel and o the B His
home wae in Hampshire. He had two daughters who married two
Bucklers, namely, Frances Wansey who married Mr. V. Buckler,
whose son was (A) Thomas Buckler and lived at Borehanm, _
Warminster, and Thomes Buckler's sons were (1) ¥m.Buckler Esq.,
a counsellor at law and (2) Benjamin Buckler who was Fellow
of All Soul's Collsge, Oxford. . (B) Mary married Mr.Hawkins
of Bristol, whose children were William, Buckler and Francos.
Thomas Wansey's second daughter was married to Mr., Buckler's
brother. Mr. T. Buckler recorded that his grandfather Thomas
Vansey was Lieut. of Hurst Castle, when King Charles was there,

' that he . sometimes prsached amongst the Dissenters, but after-

;it wards conformed to the Church, and that he bought an estate

“° and lived near Lymington in Hampshire, which afterward .

Mr. Buckler had. - Thomas Wansey died in 1660.:
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John Wanssy the younger was the fifth son of John Wansey.
It was not uncommon in these days for parents to have two
sons of the same Christian name; one reason of which was,
that In leases or entails, in cdase of the death of one, the
.other might still stand good, without having a new deed.
This John was killed at the S:I.ege of PlymOuth 1645. o

Cgozge the youngest son and chnd. our Anoeut.or, of whom L
- more a.ft.erwards. ' | | IR

mgmg;married Humfry Buckler, whose children were

1. Humfry Buokler who lived at Rowde by Devizes.
2. Thomzs, a woolsorter and malter at VYaminster, -
whose children were - ‘ ;

(1) Mrs. Yeeks of Bristol, her son Bucklor was
- S8heriff of Bristo:l. ‘
-~ . (2) vm. Buckler married Frances Vanaey; children
and family mentioned befors. :
' ~ (3) Thomas Buckler married Franoeo Wansey's

sister. -
-{4) John Buckler, son of Thimas Buckler a ‘Minister

of whose: tamily lived about Bristol. |
5. J’ohn Buckler a malter and dissenting Hinister. ‘ :
father of cousin Humfry and John. Humfry :
Buckler's father had seven sons. Six sons

carried him to Church and the swenth preaohea
his funeral sermon. : _

A ngg.njgz, married Mr. Shergold of Salisbury. o

A m'marrud ai; Shariesbury' to one named Clark.

"85 much for the 8§ sons and 3 daughters of John Wansey." (G;V.)

i
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" at the Malthouse in Church Street.™
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GROFGE | WAFSEY. b.1627 d. 1699 (72)%

George Wansey, the ninth ohild of John Wansey and born '?
after his father's death was a man of peace, and a man of oo
letters. He kept a valuable. Diary which I much regret that a2
I have boen unable to obtain. " A good deal of what he wrote im—i~
has been printeé in Daniel's History of Warminater. I feel (4~
thankful thet I have such an ancestor as George Vansey. The .
nomes of John Vansey and George Wansey are amongst those of
householders in Warminster who paid Church Tithes in 1665.

- "This George in 1629 lived on the spoet where I now
irhadbit under a lease from Edward Middlecot to Margaret Wansey
his mother which lease is ¢ill in my possession, under a former
lcase granted many years befors to John Wansey yeoman her late
husband, so that first and last this house has been ocoupied .
by our family (rebuilt indeed bg my Uncle John Wansey in 1775
partly of the o0ld materials) 220 years." . (Written by =
son of George V¥ansey 1713-1762).. .~ .~ .

- George Wanéey was a"Malter and 'E‘hite Clothei; uhd uvyye.d

" He married Elisabeth Rawlins and had turee children
Ceorge, Henyy and Elisabeth. (An 0ld chronicle says:-
*Hanry died young and cauzht his death by a heat rising the

o great bell.” Elisabeth mattied Jesse of Backinzton and had

three children, John Jesse who died of thé smallpox, William

"and thirdly Joseph Jesse who died leaving one daughier who

was married to Mr. ¥Tebb at Beokington, and wha had three
children, Elizsbeth who married Kr. Crine, a clothier at
Beokington and had several children; Mary who married . = .
r. Yherritt a clothier of Beckinton and had a large family, = -
and Eliza who married Mr. Long of London, a drawer, who 18 ‘
said to have died very rich.) (!

George Tansey became an ové:seer in 1671, Churchwarden
of the Minster Church in 1877 and again overseer in 1683

and 1694. Vhile in this position he suddenly gave up the
Church and joined the Quakers. About 1683 William Penn came .
to Varminster ard preached the Gospel in the Common Close,
and George Vansey bel t on

the Friends preached gtLbeoame’a Quaker on the spot, His
cousin John Buckler als) baceme a Quaker with him, and together

)

* with some of the Whittuck and Butlsr families they opened a

gsmall Meeting House for Worship in the part of Waminster
called the Cormmon Close. L

George Vansey now together -with his cousin John Buckler
refused, ax other Quakers generally did also, to pay tithes
to the Churgh.! Fe took his stand boldly for peacé and tme
religion so that cn account of his principles not tn kill =
rather than fight in war and pay tithes - he goes to prison.

"Al1 honour to this faithful testimony of my ancestor George

Vansey . After being sometime confined Bristol prison during
the time of the Civil Wars he escaped by being let down by a
rope in a basket. fn his Diary he wrote = "We in England

‘are, blessed be God, in peace and all tiings plenty. Thaat

the best, ebout three shillings a bushel; barlsy the best
fourteen shillings a quarter, and ths bast beef and mutton

twopence {24.) a pound.®!

George Vansey died in 1699 and was buried in a graveyard
fifteen yards long end seven wide, at Laynes, near Bugley,
beside the 0ld peckhorse track from Bugley (Warminster) to
Clay Hill.. ~ R o L , :
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- In le8s Georz;e !'cnsey m‘oto'

| "October 30th. At about saven in ths ovaniaz were sasan

ap §t were long straamers or rie¥les in tha slqy towards
the north and north west, but tovards midnicht it was
Baen very terrible, those long streamers, az it were, .
vaving with each other, and seoming as 1t were two partd ea.

It wems seen ahout Bristol, Whero thay 83y W@re Foedn men
end guns ard drums, and {t-is s2aid in other plaoes, men

‘. were seen v!z. two armles. Geoorgs. ( .

This quotaticn 1o from “Reaorda of Seasons and Priaes' o
Tt R. Baker. po 163« - . : 2

'.___B_.G__L.m azgxisx. " b.1651', | d.ivo'r" (57) |

George Wansey (a'un:!or) son of Gsorgc 'a'nnse; whs also a

- mmhsg, ¢ tuilt for himself a nice naw house in Church Street
~®hich 8til]l hes a large capitul "W oyer ths front door, but is
now used as & ¥isgionary Colisge for women (1926), °

He £3 rst. mrﬂad .Toyoe the dauzhter of Mr. S‘nort a alathiar.
2 neay relaticn of the Creys, who wera graat alot.hi#rs at
Tornighom, 2nd she hod one daughter who married 7. Ball gent.
of ¥eer. She had one son Yme Ball who died in 1'713 of a fall -

frem his herse. Joyoe di1ed $n 1686, Yext year Gzorge uansey

maorried his second wife Esther Freneh (May 17, 1887) whose
children were George Wanaey who died young. and Hanry “Iansey
- ouy a.noestor. ' , o o

ITIPY TANSEY.  2.1690 4.1761 (71).

\ .

. Henry Taneey was aprarently a oclothier liko his father.
Ha married in QCct. 1712 Elizabath Farmer tha younzast and
only surviving ehild of fifteen ochildren of Tilliam Farmer
of ibintlon or of Chirrinz Yorton in Oxfordshirs. Hor
" prevdfather on her motherts side was a graat Cloth Pactor in
Tondon ord a Fember of Parliament 038 nama was Tilliom Digton.
My mother's nome was Susan Tistons. William Diotsn wao M P.,
for Devizes, Directcr of the Bank of the India Company and a

very wealthy man, FHernry Yansey's children wers Gsorze, Wester, '

manry. ¥i1liom,John, besides which Henry, Susannsh, Elizabeth
and Joajah died yount., Of these childran only one, namely,
Gfacrge Tansey left issue. Ellzabeth '.’Eanaey the mother die‘d

in 1750 or 5].

There §s an Snsorirtion on a ‘tombstons in answick Square
Burial. Ground Bristol as followa-- '

Ann Yonsey wife of %illiam Wansey of this City, Haruha.nt,
and daughter of Tilliam Barnes Alderman come time Father of
this CI W, dern 11 ‘“’Jt. 1718 d1ed 26 March 1‘?P'7. = o

Sarah French wife of Hartin French of thia Clty. herohant.

sr of this
shter of Bornes Aldarman. soma time Fathar o ‘
gﬁydﬁ; born 13 Apzu'lvmz and died 22 Octobsr 17874

e
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GEORGE VANSEY = 1b.1713 d.1762 (49)

o George Wansey married Esther Green, who died in 1794
- aged 8l. She was descended from Sir Thomas White Founder
of St. John's College, Oxon. and of Merchant Taylor's

Sohool, London. *Through the (Greens our family qlaim

Founder's Kin with 8ir Thomas Thie." ‘wwiwg?

George Wansey had 2ix sons and three déughterq by hinwva ¢ o
wife Esther Green who was of the same age as himself, and
whom he married at St. Thomas' Church Bristol Deo.l4, 1742. =

Elizebeth Wansey was born in 1743, and was the second wife

of William Temple Esqg., of Bishopstrow House, Wamninster. R
She was married in 1773, and died in 1779 without any child. - :
Her body lies deposited in a vault under the Chancel of S
Bishopstrow Church, of which I (HRW 1925) am now ggﬁigr. A

large white marble monumental stone in memdTy of William

Temple and his three wives is on the North Wall of the Nave of
the Churchs Elizabeth Temple died aged 35. : R

Henry-Whnsay:'aa born 1744‘and d1e§:1n 1751 aged ’5 ;%ii‘a IE
¥illiam ;', 7")  -g'¢,1vié_ -*— .. 16554;-‘5_58¢j,?if{;
Jonn - " :‘ *+ v aus 6;; L 1520 ;,3ﬁ~,7il;,ﬁu"‘“

' George "'f.P» * 1749 ,-;;-:y " 1981 e 1

L4 B

ANE & DISSENTER( -

% In September 1752 the old stile of the calendar ceased Andftha"“f“
new stile took place b§ leaving out 11 days (namely ghe . . . |
13rd - 13th Sept. inel:) - - A R

Ann Vancey was born 1753 and died in 1832 aged 69 . -

' Sarah ] g .- " ]._755“ " =  . '. 1'.760". l 4 |
George * . LA L J . : *« ® 1807 * 50 o

George Wanéey Senior died 1782 aged 48.
Esther Wansey " 1794 * 80.

Of these children William Vansey our ancestor married Zrah |
Jeffries, and had eight children. ‘ B

John Wansey » ¢lothier, went to London, lived at Lothbury and.
Camberrall and married Sarah Raymond in 1772.. His p17ture :
is painted by Philips. He and his wife were wsll off. He

is described as a Factor of Blackwall Hall London. His ,
danghter Elizabeth married Henry Wansey our ancestor }son of ,
William) who was her cousin. b John Vansey died in his 72nd yeare

George Wansey married about 1775 and founded the Wansey :
Charity at Warminster. There is a tablet to his memory in the

west transect of the Minster Church. - :

- By his last ¥ill and Testament he bequeathed to the Minster

" Churchwardens and overseers One Thousand Pounds (£1.QOO) upon
trust, that the interest might de by them given to poor e
parishioners in sums of One Pound each, at Christmas, for ever:-
poor aged widows to have the preference, whethar on the Pari;h‘~
or not. George Wansey's Charity is still ¢1sboursed_at -
Christmas time. I, R ST

o
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_ ﬂgg;z_wanagy.livedva lonz ard ussful life and is famous 2s a
writer, as an historian and as an antiquarian.. He wrote muoh
-and travelled in many lands. c

The following is an extract from "The Gentleman's Magazine®
1327 Part II. pp.373-4. FHenry Wansey Eaqre. Died July 19th
at Warminster of paralysie =aged 75.

"Henry Wansey Esqre. F.S.A., ~ This gentleman was ‘
formerly a olothier, but he had for a lonz period retired from -
his mercantile affairs. FHe was Vioe-Prasident of the Bath
and West of England Agricultural Society, in the concerns of
wnich he for many years took an active part. Under that '
signature he published in 1780 * letter to the Marquis of
Lansdown® on the subject of the late tax on wool atc., pointing
out the impolicy of such a tax, as well as ths injurious
consequences in general of commercial restrictions. - .
In 1794 (2et 43) Mr. Wansey made a tour in the U.S.A. a journal .
of which he afterwards published, containing much useful

~information concerning a country then umisually interesting
from the recent changss in its Govermment, in illustration of.
whigh he gave a portrait of Generpal Washington, and a view of
' ¢he Senate House. (I regret that at present I (HRY) have not
a copy of this book written in the praise of Democracy). . While
~ysgsident in Castle Street, Salisbury, hs published "Thoushts on
Wm with a view to —
e eform Which will be found soms important facts and
salutary hints relative to such establishments. Having :
interested himself in the Antiquities of Wiltshire, he was
~Boming a ocolleotion for One Hundred, inald of Modern History
. of that County, now in progress by Sir R. C. Hoare Bart., (I
have secn Henry Wansey's original MSS. for this History, whioh
ares now rreserved in the Library of the Huseum at Davizes)
He was elected Fellow of the Soclety of Antiquaries (FSS.A.)
and commnicated to the "ARCHAREOLOGIA®™ a "Description of the
Povltry Cross at Salisbury.® (He says:-  "On the Stons -
Crosses in Salisbury®. Among the friends of Wickliffe was
an Farl of Szlisbury, who for contempt noted in him towards
the Szcrament, in carrying it home to his house, was enjoined
by Ralph Frgham, Bishop of Salisbury (1375-1383) to maks in_
~ Balisbury a Cross of stone, améd-he,in which all the story of
"¢~ the matter should be written, and he, every Friday during his
life, to come to the Cross barefootsd and bareheaded in his
shirt, and then upon his knees do penance for the faot.")
(Henry Wansey F.S.A. publishedo. 1795 a book "Practical.
Ovservations on wool and woolen mamufacture * price 2/=-)
Immediately on the Psace, Mr. Wansey visited France, and :
willing to give it the attention he had given Amerioca, published -
an octavo volums on his "Visit to Paris in June 1814." S

) - My, Wensey was a Dissenter, and invariably opposed whatever
tended to restrioct the rizhts of consoience. Hoe pointed . -
animadverted from the Press in 1825 on the Tenets of the .
Catholic ghuroh as maintained by Bp. Baines, in a pamphlet
enti tled “A few remarks in defence of the Protestant Religion

" in answer to eto., etc.," which is well wpbthy of perusal.

In politics Mr. Wansey's principles were those of a Whig.

H}

His powers both of body and mind contimied with 1little
abatement through the evening of his days. Vhen nearly arrived
at the prescribed age of humanity, he made a tour into Italy
and visited Mcunt Vesuvius, arnd tha staff which supported his
steps to the summit of that burning mountain was.to the last
his constant companion in his early walks on the Wiltshire -
Downs. Havinz thus passed a life of activity and enjoyment =

£i11 within a few days of his deoceass, he quitted it fu{?‘:ﬁl‘
v : ' -gherishe
serenity and good hope, and his memory will 1ong“be :
with respect.® . ST

wie

T P T A U B - o c e R B



- AT R
v: \‘

WS L ENRy

.. DIEDIN T
- hSeD 24
5 Y = | 1"'” -

pataD KHOWS

0.7 -
4 ™m&

| - 32 -
In "Suffdk Surnemes® by N. J. Burditch 1841, 3rd ®d:
London & Boston ¥r. Burditoh says:~ "In my Library are

copies of Vansey's America 1798, In *Gents Mazazine®™ 1818
Vol. 1. p. 39, there sre references to and illustrations of
Drawing by Mr. Vansey of a Gothic Structure in the City of

New Sarum (Salisbury) Wilts, from his paper on the "Stons
Crosses of Salisbury in the Archaelogia“ signed X, Y. '

In the Dictionary of National Biography Vel. IX. p. 291. B
“Henry Wansey (1781-1327) Antiquary, & Clothier of Warminster: -
F.S.A. 1789: made ocollections for the History of Warminster
Fundred: published pamphlsets 1780-1814.% ‘ o '

Henry Wansey died July 25, 1827 aged 75 years ll months,
and was buried in the new Dissenting Ground for Burials in .
Boreham Road, Wamminster, which he had helped to s6cure., His
daughter's portrait by Sir Thomas Lawrence he bequeathed to
George Wansey, and his own portrait by Artand to John Wansey

"of London. He bequeathsd his interleaved Testament and book

of his father's meditations to Mrs. Gultarnsy: his silver whioh

. was voted him by the Bath Agricultural Society to Emily Wansey -

etc.,ete., Altogether he left over £10,000 with his properties,
' : ) : : T BWAT B fnUa vt e Bt OB
Ris Wil), whioch is interesting from many polints of view,
was ap followsie : < o

"I, Henry VWansey, in the County of Wilts of Warminstor,

. do hereby revoking all others declare this to be my last Wi 11“1{

and Testament. . First, I desirs in
the new burying Ground at Warminster, and that all my debts and

funeral expenses be paid and satisfied. I give untomy =

Friends, George Warren, Thomas Hinton, William Jenkins, Ha.rryf}f
Salmon, Revd. Richd. ¥Warner, Robt. Jones, Revd. Robt. Herbert
and Matt. Davies the elder the pum of ninetsen guineas each to

. be paid in six months after my dsceass. To my o0ld servant

Willm. Stevens ten guiness and a suit of mouraning. . To my two
female servants Five guineas each and suitable mourninz. I
ive, devise and bequeath to my great nephew Henry, son of my
nephew Renry vansey all my Rstate and lands and premises with
the a.mfmrtenunces T purcheased In North America conslsting of

about ve Hundred acres At Chest Creek in the province of

%]‘f: qr.o"€ Pengyivania together with the Pdans poll degds and other .

jecurities to hold the same and every part thereof unto him my

posA 1Y .
g431d great Werhew nis neirs executors and assigns for ever. :
Y give and bequesth unto my nephew Gsorgs Wansey of Waminster
I'Fﬁwﬂw“”'“ all my Tight: and #%itle in that my piece of pasture land at . -
o

Ao m"““ﬂoldharbour consisting of about two acres held by me under the
L .

Feofees of Warminster Chapel, to hold the same with the ._
appurtenances to the said George Wansey his heirs Exrs. and
Assigns for everto come. I give unto my Exrs. the sum of

Fifty Guineas upon trust to distribute the sams in such anall
sums to the poor of this town, as they may think proper objacts
within a twelve month after my decease. I giveto ths Feofees
o Trustees of the new d W . hun _
uineas towards buildi her .

sexton to live in, or for.paying off the debt due )

finishi The wall, as they the Feofees may judge most fit and
proper, which sajd two last legacies shall be gharged on and ,
payable out of my personal estats. 1 give to ¥r. Bamd.L. Lye

and to my godson Christopher Wansey Lucas ths sum of one hundred

. guineas esch to be paid in twelve months after my decease,

And as for ard concerning all the residue and remaindsr of my
Pstate property and effects or expectancy I give and bequeath

every prart thereof unto my two nephews Garge Wansey of Waminster
and Ceorge Tansey of London, their Heirs, Exrs. Admrs. and

Assigns upon trust as soon as conveniently after my death.to sell
and dispose of the same by public auotion or private sale as to
them may seem meet and for the most money which may be haﬁ or
gotten for the same together witn all other monies which are . -

BV
3 N




hereby invested in them, upon.the trusts and for the intents
ané purposes following:‘ 1st to retain in their hands the
sum of one hundred pounds each, as a compensation for their
trouble in taking on them the execution of the Trusts hereby
in them reposed, and havinz so taken on them such burden to
lay out in the Vest of Fngland Fire and Iife 0ffice so muoh

‘money as will purchase for my niece Ann Lye one olsar anmity -

or yearly sum of Fifty pounds for and during the term of her
natural life for her sole and separate use and benefit, and
her receipt only tc be a discharge for the same = And as to

~the sum of Three Thousand guineas part of such residuary Bstate

to pay unto and equally divide the same betwsen my three nieces
the daughters of my late brother John Wansey, namely, Sarah,
Elizabeth and Mary Anne - And as to Five Thousand other part

of such monies thereof to retain in their own hands One

thousand pounds each in eand for their own resvective shares,

and as to the other £3,000 to pay one thousand to each of my .
other nephews John, Henry and Williem. - I also give and :
bequeath to my three nieces in law Mary, Emma and Janec the sum . :

- of ono hundred guineas each, if they shall survive me one |
- year = And it is further my Will that after payment of all

the aforesaid legacies and of the expenses of exeocuting the
several Trusts that the surplus or residuary interest shall be
paid'unto end equally divided betwssn all the great grandeohildren

-~ of my late much beloved Father George Wansey who shall be living
. at my death to all of whom I give the same -«  and I hear make

nominate gnd appoint my waid Nephews George Waasey of Warminster
and George Wansey of london joint Exras. of this my said Will,
who are not to be answerable or accountable for each other
receipts acts or deeds but each of the use for his own =
Provided and my will is that the purchaser or purchesers of
any part of my said property directed to be 80ld shall not be
answerable for the application of the purchass money to be paid
by him her or them or for the misapplication or non-appliocation
thereof but that the receipt or receipts of my said Exrs. or.

“either shall be to such purchaser a good and auff;qie'nt diacharge.

In witness whereof I have here unto set my hand and meal this
Bixth day of April 1828, ™ - oo enie

" Signed sealed and published by the ‘l‘es!fat‘o"r': L N S
.. - as his last Will and Testament in the - B —\
" presence of us T . o oonn T e

, J'o'rem:la.h M’org@n.f droofgi;f X
L Bdwde Wilks 0 . o
- Richd. Haywerd - =

.

7 This is &’ true copy as certified
~ this day (5th August 1827) by

George and Jane. Wangey.. S

Ob. Notice see "Monthly Repository® 1827, p. 695. : -
His wife's maiden name was Allce Grogane, . -

r

A Sophy Vansey married Hamilton Flstcher a Director of the g

White Star Iine who had one son and many deughters..

A Marggret Wensey married Orton Smith and their son Gcorge o
" had a son Vansey Smith who was killéd in the Great War. . -

An Flizabeth Alsop married a William Vansey ‘a‘.ﬁi*#geoond})l.y{*a. g :
¥r. Shoebridge who has some old Wansey plate. . ..~ .
Rev. Villiam A't‘kinson Wéhéey HQA;, of Thornton ‘I‘!oixsie, v,'I’horn‘tonJ.
near Skipton Yorkshire married (17th Oct. 1796 ses Gent: Mag) -
Miss Wilkinson of Fenoce End both in Craven Yorkshire. = -~

wie
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VILLIAM WANSEY - Y. 1746 4.1805 (58)

Ve 4Wansey is mentioned 1n Gent: Mag: 1765 p.200 and 300
*W. Wansey and W. Barnes of Bristol Merchants."” P i

William Vansey, son of George and Hester Graen married
Sarah Jeffries of Trowbridge in 1773 who was described in the
newspaper as "an amiable young lady.with a gentecel fortune®.
They were married in St. Mary Magdalen's Church at Taunton,
on 6th Novem'ber 1‘7'73. She died 1833 (83). oOf this marriago

was born’

Henry Vanse . born 1774 died 1n 1855 d a0.
Elizabeth gansey A & - T 1808 " 29.
William VWansey S UL L B L L1 '}"' v - Be

Sarah Anne Vansey @ * 1779 % & 31817 :® ' 33,

Anae Wansey : * 72 - % " 1848 " 66"
Williem Wensey * 1784 - = ® 1889 " B85,

Geoxrge Vansey » ‘1785 " w o 3gR w93, -
Yary Wansey ® o187, %% g % - 7 mo,

Henry Wansey (our anoes tor) married his cousin Elizaboth Wanaey. |

Anne Whnuay married Tdrund Iye, eldest son of Goorao :vo naq..
of Bath on Jan. 3rd, 1804. (Gent. Mag. 1504) | o

Willim Wansey mgrried Ma:y Toogood, was a Fellow of the Soc:lety
- of Antiquaries (F.S.A.) and was taice Prime Warden of tha .o
- Fishmongers Company of I.ondon. F : _ PR

He ha.d two sons William and Francis. William died a.t
Florence in 1843 aged 32 and was buried in the Protestant-
. Cemetery, "Heu Terra Aliena Jaces'®, He had married Elizabeth
: Alsop. Francis married Catherine Toozood and had three '
({) . ehildren, Katherine Hannah who died nged 3, and William and
‘ »b- Edmund who leave mo male isdue. William was at Calus EoIIega :
. and und a y , Cambridge. W{lliam Wansey, fommerly
of Stamford Hill died at Bognor. Bussex 1869 azed 84, while his
wife Mary died in 1834 gged 48. Of their grandsona ‘William -
now (1926) lives at "The Orchards®, Winchelsea, Sussex, a

has two daughters, while Mrnd Va.nsgz'I_ ! vgg‘f.t ‘.’Io“x:thing. "He = =

ma.rried Frida Toogood. L S K

Tilliam Wansey wrote to me: 3 *But in any oase our Name
surely shows that the Forfolk, Northampton and Wilthsire branches
" all come from the szme atock. . I have a seal of the grandfather's

o like this:e : -~ and a signet ring
E of my own - the same S - “made from 1t, .
which I use. ‘ T '
I have had my daughter : . and little grandson
] ‘ with me for the last - S _year, as her
husband Ving Commander .Tackson, ' 7 §s at the Air

Ministry etc., Yrs. ever V. Wansey.

(7) George Vansey married Jane Fubbard, and being the nephaw of
Henry Wansey F.S.A., was appointed one of the Executors of
his Will. They had 14 ochildren, of whom was one was Jessie
Wansey who merried Francis Wilson Bavlv, Their son was §

1fre ayly who married Rlizabeth Pontinz. ' Their.son was g
Bayly an eminent Harley Street speeialist (143 Harley

Street, V.l . W. (Pran ayly's daughter Alice married

' L\l) Rev. Robert Bwing, Don of St. John's College, Oxford; Ur(iversity

W N Prootor, who afterwards was Vicar of Holy Trinity. Church, -
Trowbridge. It seems that George and Jans Wansey lived in the
0ld house in Church 51,:: et Warminster and ware ‘buriad 1n Boreham o
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